Decision No. 59768

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Applicatiom of )

PATTERSON CITY WAIER COMPANY, a )

corporation, for authority to Increase

the rates for service rendered in amd Application No. 41296
in the vicinity of the City of

Patterson, Stanislaus County,

California. 3

J. D. Patterson and William Stava, for applicant.

Elmer Sjostrom and L. L. Thormod, for the
Commission staft.

By the above-entitled application, filed July 13, 1959,
Patterson City Water Company, & corporation, seeks authority to
increase rates and charges for water service rendered in the City of
Patterson, and viecinity, in Stanislaus County. Applicant has pro-
posed rates which are designed to produce approximately $11,825, or
35%, more xevenue than the rates presently in effect, on the basis
of operations for the year 1958.

. The application states that additional revenue iS-required
in order to provide sufficient funds for operating expenses, an
allowance for deprecilation, and ; reasonable return on the invest-
went in facilities used in the public service, and also to make up
the annual loss of approximately $2,600 in revenue resulting from
the moving, on or about July 1, 1959, of one of applicant's laxge
consumers to another ciﬁy.

Public Hearing

After due notice, a public heafing was held before Examiner

E. Ronald Foster at Patterson on January 20, 1960. A few of

-1~




‘A. 41296 ds.

applicant's customers attemded the hearing, but nome testified nor
protested the proposed increase in rates. Following the presentation
of evidence, both oxal and documentary, by applicant and by two

Commission staff witnesses, the matter was submitted.

Description of the System

Water for this system is obtained from three wells equipped
with electrically operated deep-well turbine puamping equipment
capable of producing 2,080 gallonms per minute. The water is dis-
charged by the pumps into sand traps and thence delivered either
directly into the distribution system or into a 40,000=-gallon wooden
tank elevated on a 60-foot steel tower. The pump controls are set
to maintain system pressures ramging from about 28 to 35 pounds per
square inch.

The water is distributed through approximately 70,000 feet
of mains varying in diameter £rom ome inch to eight inches. As of
August 31, 1959, there wexe 807 active service commections, all

wmetered except eight which are supplied on a £lat rate basis. There

are also 78 public fire hydrants conmnected to the distribution

system.

Rates, Present and Proposed

Following is a coﬁparative tabulation of the rates

presently being charged and those propoced by applicant for metered
service:




4. 41296 as@

Metexred Service

Monthly Rate
Present ~ Proposed

Quantity Rates:

First 400 cu.ft, or 1S5S cevevsssaces $ | $ 1.40
First 500 cu.fe., per 100 cu.ft. .... 0.26

Next 600 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... 26
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... «25
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... 5

Next 18,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... 20
Next 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... .15
Next 100, -000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... .09
Over 150, 2000 cu. f£t., per 100 cu.ft. .... 06

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/4~inch Meter cevvevessnsacece $ 100§ 1.40
FO?.' 3/4-13.(.‘33 WEELL ceevvvvoscroveses -\ 2:00
FO?.‘ l-in-Ch neter c0cs0s0sserseree 1.50';’ ) 3»00
FOZ‘ l%"in.Ch nmeter sSesamvrsvssswnae 2.25 ‘ 5-00
For Z-inCh TWELLY soevvecvcconsens 4‘-50 8-00
FOL‘ B‘inCh WELCL sesvvresvecomaces 9-00 15-00
FOI’ 4-inCh meter ssvecsososovenne 20000 N 25.00
FOI’ 6“1..an. metexr CersvssLsRenssass 35.00 45.00
For 8-inch MELEY cevvevrvrevessss 45.00° 65.00

- The proposed rates would result in increases in charzes

ranging from 27.7 to 36.1 pexcent for various monthly‘Water con~

sumptions. For the average'monthly consunption of 1, 800;cubic feet

indicated by the metered water use analysis for the yeﬂm 1958 the

monthly water bill would be raised fxom $3.705 at prescnt rates

to $4.96 at the proposed rates, or an increase of 33.9 percent.
Applicant's present and proposed rates for fl#tﬂrate

sexrvice and the resulting percentage increases are shown in the

following tabulatiom:




4. 4129 os@

Flat Rate Serviece

Monthly Rate Percent
Present Proposed Increase

Minimunm Charge $1.00 $1.40 40.0%
Domestic Use 1.00 1.40 40.0

Eack additional fixture in excess of two .25 .35 40.0
Restaurants 2.50 3.40 36.0
Hotels, 10 rooms oxr less 3.50° 4,75 35.7
Stores, cach 25 ft., frontage or

fraction thereof 75 1.00 33.3
Public toilets 1.50 2.00 33.3
Additional toilets ox urinals 23 .35 40.0.
Bakeries ' , 1.50 2.00- 33.3
Blacksmith Shops 1.00 1.35 35.0.
Barber Shops 1.50 2.0 33.3.

Each additional chaix .25 .35 40.0

Laundries 3.00 4,05 35.0
Standby Sexvice 1.00 - -

Per Season.

Lawns, per 100 square feet $ 40 $ .55 37.5%

The present rate for public fire hydrant service is $1.00
per month and the proposed rate for such sexvice is $1.35 pex hy-
drant per month.

- ALl of the foregoing present rates have been in effect
since 1947 or longer. Applicant also has on file a schedule of
rates for miscellaneous water sales applicable to measured quantities
of water delivered to tank trucks oxr wagons from a central outlet
provided for that purpose, which was filed with Advice Lettexr No. S
and became effective May 5, 1958. Applicant made mo proposal
concerning this schedule énd it is understood that it is desixed to
be discontinued and abolished.

Accounting Records

The examination of applicant's records by Commission staff
accountants revealed that the books of account are well-kept in

conformity with the Commission's prescribed Uniform System of




a. 41295 as @

Accounts for Watexr Utilities, with the exception of a failure to
properly record plant retirements.

Ls a result of the audit work performed by the staff in
connection with the instant proceeding, various adjustments were made
as set forth in considerable detail in Tables 2~A, 2-B and 2-C of
the staff report introduced as Exhibit No. 3. The over-all effect
of the staff's adjustments, primarily related to unrecorded retire~
ments of plant, xesults in a decrease in recorded utility plant of
$17,722 and a decrease in the reserve for depreciation of $15,149,
making a decrease im net utility plant of $2,573 as of July 31,
1959.

Applicant has signified its willingness to accept the
staff's recommended édjustments as a basis for adjusting its various
balance sheet accounts. The staff further recommended that appli-
cant install a work order system in comjumction with its gemeral
books of account, which will be of material assistance in properly

recording plant additions amd retirements in the future.

Summary of Showings of Earnings

Evidence was presented by applicant's consulting engineer,
the substance of his testimony being embodied in a "Statistical
Report Showing Results of Operation for the Years 1958 and 1959 as
Recorded and Adjusted, and for 1960 Estimated at Present and at
Proposed Rates" (Exhibit No. 2). Experts of the Commission staff
also presented a report (Exhibit No. 3) showing the results of their
investigation of applicant's operations for the year 1958 as zrecorded
and adjusted and for the year 1959 estimated. The staff made no
estimate for the year 1960.

Both reports indicate operating losses at present rates

after taking into consideration the loss in revenue xesulting from




a. 4129 as @

the moving of a large creamery business to another city. The earn~
ings information at the proposed rates for the years 1958, 1959 and

1960 as contained in the two reports is summarized in the following
tabulation:
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

, Estimated at Proposed Rates
Year Year L
1tem Applicant Statf Applicant Starf Applicant

Operating Revenues 349,847 $ 46,450 $ 48,032 $ 47,290 $ 48,538

Expenses
Maintenance & Operation 22,238 28,065 28,941 28,720 28,975
Taxes Other than Income 3,048 3,510 3,199 3,440 3,460
Taxes on Income 6,638 3,051 3,399 3,112 3,464
Depreciation 4,651 5,563 5,549 5,689 5,619

Total $36,575 $ 40,189 $ 41,088 $ 40,951 $ 41,518
Net Revenue $13,272 § 6,261 § 6,944 $ 6,329 $ 7,020
Avg. Depr. Rate Bace $97,840 $106,600 $103,243 $103,7QO $100,097
Rate of Return 13.57% 5.87% 6.72% 6.10% 7.007%

A comparison of the two basic presentations by applicant's
engineer and by the staff reveals some variances which are explain-

able. The staff estimated operating revenues on a pro forma basis,
for both years 1958 and 1959, to take full account of the loss of the
large consumer, whereas the applicant did not. Applicant’s engincer
also based his revenue estimates om more customers than the staff.
found were actually being served in the respective‘years.

Analysis of the several elements of operating expenses and
of the components of rate bases for the year 1959 imdicates no
significant differemces between the two sets of estimates. Both
appiicant's engineer and the staff emgincer testified that the upward
trend in the rate of return indicated in the foregoing summar& ié not
likely to continue.




a, 4129 ds @

Recommendations

The staff made certain recommendations covering deprecia-
tion practices and the £iling of up-to~date maps, rules governing
customexr relations revised to reflect present-day operating practices,
and sample cepies of printed forms that are normally used in commec-
tion with customers' services. The order herein will requixe
applicant to carxry out such recommendations.

The staff also recommended that the proposed schedule of
general flat rates not be authorized andithac the services to the
eight flat rate consumers be equipped with meters. The record shows
that the reason for these few consumers being served at flat rates
is that the arxangement of the piping om the owners' premises does
not facilitate the measurement of watex to the several individual
users.

On a system that is almost fully metered, it is1considered
discriminatory to allow some comsumers to continue to xeceive un-
limited quantities of water at flat rates while all otkexs are billed
for measured Quantities. Such discrimination should be eliminated.
Applicant should notify the respective ovmers of the several proper-
ties involved'tﬁét they must either rearrange the piping on their
premises so that meters can be placed on separate servicés to the
various occupants oxr else accept responsibility for biilings for
quantities of water supplied to the entire premises as determined by
reédings cf a single meter on the existing sexvice.

Cémplete metering of the system will eliminate the necessity
for a permanent £lat rate schedule. A temporaxy f£lat rate schedule
to be used only umtil meters can be installed and in h&jevent aftex

June 30, 1960, will be provided for by the order herein.




A. 41296 ds

Findinzs and Comclusions

The Commission finds and concludes that the esti@ates of
operating revenues, expenses, including taxes and depreciationm, and
the rate bases as submitted by the staff for the yéars 1958 and 1959,
and similar estimates submitted by applicant for the year 1960
reasonably represent the results of applicant's operations and they
will be and hereby are adopted for the purposes of this proceeding.

The evidence is cleaxr that revenues obtainable from the
presently effective water rates are no longer adequéte ﬁo meet
applicant's reasonable needs and that applicant is in need of and
entitled to increased revenues. The Commission further finds and
concludes that the revenues which applicant's proposed rates will
produce and the resulting rate of return on applicant’s investment
will not be excessive or unreasonable,

Applicant's proposed rates, othexr than the schedule of
general f£lat rates, will be authorized. The temporary flat xate
schedule hereinafter authorized will provide for increases of
approximately 35 pexcent over charges now being made for flat rate
service, comparable to the authorized increase for metered sexrviece,
to remain in effect for a 1iﬁited time until meters cam be installed
on the services to the few remaining flat rate consumers.

We f£ind, therefore, that the increases in rates and charges
authorized herein are justified, that the rates and charges authorized
herein are reasonable, and that the present rates and charges, insofér

as they differ from those herein prescribed, are for the future

unjust and umreasonable.




“A, 41296 ds.

Patterson City Water Company, a coxporation, having
applied to this Comnission for an ordex authorizing increases in
rates and chaxges for water service rendered in the City of Pattexson,
and vieinity, Stanislaus County, a public hearing having been held,
the matter having been submitted and now being ready fbr decision,

IT IS ZEREBY ORDERED that:

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this
Commnission, after the effective date of this order and in conformance
with the provisions of Genmeral Order No. 96, the schedule of rates
attached to this oxdexr as Appendix A and, on not less than four
days' notice to this Commission and to the public, to make such rates
effective for all service rendered on and aftexr April 1, 1960.

2. Within foxrty-five days aftex the effective date of this
oxrder, applicant shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission,
in conformity with the provisions of Gemeral Order No. 96, rules
governing customexr relations revised to reflect present-day operating
practices, a revised tariff serxvice arca map acceptable to the
Commission and sample copies of printed forms noxmally used in
comnection with customers' sexvices. Such rules, tariff sexrvice

area map and forms shall become effective upon five days' notice to

the Commission and to the public after £iling as hereinabove pro4

vided.

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,
applicant shall £ile with this Commission four copies of a compre-
hensive map drawn to an indicated scale not smallerlthan 400 feet to
the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts of
land and territory served, the principal watex prodhction, storage
and distribution facilities; and the location 6£ the variouS'waﬁer

system propexties of applicamnt,

-9-




A, 41296 ds

4., Beginning with the yeaxr 1960, applicant shall base the
accruals to the depreciation reserve upon spreading the original cost
of the plant, less estimated future net salvage and depreciation
resexve, over the remaining life of the plant, and shall use the
depreciation rates shown In Table 7-A om page 23 of Exhibit No., 3
introduced in evidence in the instant proceeding. These rétes shall
be used wntil a review indicates that they should be revised. Appli-
cant shall review the depreciation rates when major changes in plant’
composition occur and for each plant account at intexvals of not
more than five years. Results of these reviews shall be submitted to
the Commission.

5. Within three months aftexr the effective date of this order,
applicant shall have completed the installation of meters on the
services of all residential and bt;siness customers now being served
at flat rates and thereafter shall render bills for such water
service only on the basis of the authorized schedule of raﬁes for
general metexed service, Applicant shall inform the Commission, in.
writing, of the completion of the installation and placing in opera-
tion of such meters, within ten days thereaftex.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

‘Dated at San Francleeq , California, this _°

day of S INaurh/ ., 1960.

g




APPENDIX A
Page L of 3

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TORY
The City of Patterson, and vicinity, Stanislaus

RATES

Quantity Rates:

First 400 cu.ft. or less .

Next, 600 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

Next . 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 Ccu.fb. cevvereees
Nem 18’000 cu.rt.’ per loo c‘u.f‘b' reBOPDESIS
Next 30,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..

Next 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuaft. ccenven. ve
over 150,000 cu-ft-, pe:‘ loo Cﬂ-f‘b. XE RS X R NN Y]

Minimum Chaxrge:

For 5/8 x 3/i~inch mOtET .iveeen. cercnens ceeeen
For 3/lminCh MOTAT +eeoecoccesssnscnssens
FOI' l-inCh me'b‘!‘ XXX YY)
For 13winch MELET vevccvsscvcrssconncens
FO:' Z-inch me‘b.’r-.--.-..-...-..........
For J=inch meter csnsecsrsas
For &inrch meter [ E X RN N N XN 8 J I N NN N RN NN N ]
For GuinCh BOLAT eeveosecascvvocmscnnes
For S=inch MOtAT ecovsvvcennnas

The Minimum Charge will entitle the
customer to the quantity of water which
thot minimum charge will purchase at
the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. 2LX
LIMITED TEMPORARY FIAT BATS WATFR SFRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to water service fimwrnished on a limited temporaxy flat
rate baslis.

TERRTTORY

The City of Patterson, and vicinity, Stondslaus County.

.

Par Service
Py Month

1. Colony Farms, Las Palmas Avenuve $1.70
2. Lyocns Warshouse, Highway 33 1.70
3. Tom Rogz, 220 South 4th Street 500
L. Anderson Shoe Store, 27 South 2rd Street 1.70
5. Lawson Electric, South 3rd Street 1.70
6. Rogers Barber Shop, South 3rd Street 2.35
7. Aportment sbove Anderson Shoe Store 2.00
8. Apartment above Anderson Shoe Stors 2.00

PRCIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule will be limited to the above-listed
prenices being served hareunder as of the effective date of this “ariff
sheet, and will be furnished to each of the premises only umtil such tine
a3 a meter 1s lnstalled.

2. This schedule will be effective only %o and including June 30,
1960, and will thereafter be withdrawn.




Schedule No. 5
PUBLIC FIRE EYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble to all fire hydrant service furnished to mmicipalities,
duly organized or incorporated fire districts, or other political subdi-
visions of the State.

ZERRITORT
The City of Patterson, and vicinity, Stanislaus County.

Per Month

For each fire hydrant 31.35

SPRECTAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes,

charges will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, General
Metored Service. '

2. The cost of installation and maintenance of hydrants will De
borne by the utility.

3. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the party
roquesting relocation.

4. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as

may be avallable from time to time as the result of its normal operstion
of the aysten.




